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METHODOLOGY

This survey was designed, coordinated and analyzed by Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization on behalf of the
International Republican Institute. Field work was carried out by the itute for Comparative Social Research-
Kazakhstan

The national representative survey was carried out from February 14 to February 23, 2009. The eligibility criteria was
based on age (18 years and older). A sample of 1,519 Kazakh participants were interviewed face-to-face in their homes.

The sample design was a multi-stage probability sample.
—  Stage one: the sample was stratified into 16 regions.
— Stage two: the sample was further stratified into rural, urban and metropolitan sampling units.

—  Stage three: Primary Sampling Units (PSU) were described.

The closest birthday rule was used for the selection of the respondent. The households were selected using random route
method.

The sample was distributed at the regional level, in rural and urban areas, in all 16 regions of Kazakhstan.
The response rate was 65 percent.

The margin of error for the survey results does not exceed plus or minus 2.5 percent with the confidence level of 95
percent.

One hundred and twenty-nine interviewers worked on the study, on average completing 10-12 interviews in one PSU. The
interviews were done in Russian, Kazakh and Uzbek languages.
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SOCIAL INDICATORS INDEX
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Generally speaking, things in Kazakhstan are
going in the...

Feb. 2009
Aug. 2008 67 15

Sep. 2005 90

Jul. 2004

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Right direction [l Wrong direction B Don't know/No answer

IRI, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization KAZAKHSTAN NATIONAL PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY, February 2009



In the past year your personal financial
situation...

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008

0 20 40 60 80 100

O Improved E Worsened 0 More or less the same @ Don't know/No answer
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In the next year, do you expect the economic situation in
Kazakhstan to get...

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Better E Worse O More or less the same B No response C Don't know
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How would you describe the current economic situation in
Kazakhstan?

Feb. 2009 A

Y
. 53% Good

T I

50% Good 43% Bad

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Very good B Some what good O Some what bad & Very bad B No response O Don't know

7
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ISSUES AND ATTITUDES INDEX
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Which one of the following issues is of the greatest
concern to you?

Inflation and price increase

Unemployment and possibility of losing a job

Low standard of living

Low income

Low quality and high prices of health services
Solution to housing problems

Quality and accessibility of education

Corruption

Not a sufficient level of support to small and medium-sized businesses
Increase in level of crime

The need to implement further democratic reforms
Problems of water supply

Other

Don't know

No response
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Please rate the national authorities’ performance on the issues listed
below on a ladder scale from one to five, where one means very poor

Poverty reduction
Employment

Housing

Inflation control

Fighting corruption

Fighting crime

Healthcare

Water quality and availability
Improving educational system
Democratic reforms
Availability of electricity
Foreign policy

General country development

National se curity
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and five means very good.
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Do you think that the government is doing an excellent, good, fair or
poor job handling the problems caused by the global financial crisis?

\ - ) g
Y .
22% Good/Excellent job 72% Fair/Poor job
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Bl Excellent job O Good job H Fair job @ Poor job O No response & Don't know
11
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What is your opinion about high prices? Would you say you are very
concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned or not at all
concerned?

Feb. 2009

90% Concerned 8% Not concerned

Aug. 2008

N— ,/\.'.l

—_——
95% Concerned

0 20 40 60 80 100

4% Not concerned

B Very concerned 0O Somewhat concerned O Not very concerned M Not at all concerned O Don't know/No answer
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In your view, which of the following is mostly to blame for high prices?

Respondents who are very or somewhat concerned about high prices.
N=1,359

Tenge devaluationin  Don't know
relation to dollar 7 %
1%
Global economic crisis,
dependence on other

No response
2%

The government's lack
of a coherent economic

countries plan
3%
. 26%
People can afford to pay
more, so merchants are
charging more
8%
Prices are always rising,
no one is to blame Corruption
14% 13%

Merchants are greedy
and charging more than
necessary
26%
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Compared to a few years ago, do you think corruption in Kazakhstan
has gotten a lot better, gotten a little better, stayed the same, gotten a
little worse or gotten a lot worse?

31% Better 14% Worse

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90 % 100%

O A lot better @ A little better B Stayed the same O A little worse O A lot worse & No response B Don't know
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How much do you agree with the following statement?
Bribery is a usual part of doing business in Kazakhstan.

O Agree  [ODisagree Wl Don't know

15
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Thinking of the next few years, do you think that the current political
leadership is capable of significantly reducing the level of corruption in
Kazakhstan?

Don't know
18 %

No response

W \

Yes
52%

No
26 %
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Please tell how much corruption you think there is among each of the
following institutions. Do you think there is none, not very much, a

fair amount or a great deal?

Customs service —“ 14 | 16— TFINN C
Universities 36 [ 16  TIEVIEE
Courts ST cy | ‘m:z-:_
Banks [T e | 7S 9 i3
Army _ 31 31 ] 16
Kazakhstani companies _ 31 < 8 24
Political parties _ 75 '—"1_-__
Parliament _ 29 l 23 10 RY|
Foreign companies _“ 22 Y . 32|
Office of the President _“ 21 l 24 14 32
0 20 40 60 80 100
Hl Great deal of corruption O Fair amount 8 Not much @ No corruption B Don't know
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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Russia?

—— =l “—
80% Favorable 5% Unfavorable
0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80% 100 %
B Very favorable O Somewhat favorable M Neither
B Somewhat unfavorable O Very unfavorable B Don't know
18
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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of China?

34

HH

g \ J
Y
17 %
46 % Favorable
Unfavorable

0% 10% 20% 30% 40 % 50% 60 % 70% 80% 90 % 100%
B Very favorable O Somewhat favorable B Neither O Somewhat unfavorable
O Very unfavorable O No answer @ Don't know
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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the USA?

41Y% Favorable 229% Unfavorable

0% 10 % 20% 30% 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %

B Very favorable O Somewhat favorable B Neither B Somewhat unfavorable

O Very unfavorable B No answer B Don't know
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How much do you agree with each of following

The government is really run
for the benefit of all the people

Elections in Kazakhstan are
conducted in a fair and honest
way

It is healthy for Kazakhstan to
have an active political
opposition

Local government authorities
need more power to resolve
local issues of social and
economic development

The national authorities control
too much of our daily lives

statements?
B T T
B T T

O Agree

O Disagree @ Don't know
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If parliamentary elections were held next week, how likely is it
that you would vote?

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008
84m vote 12% Likely not to vote
0 20 40 60 80 100

B Very likely O Somewhat likely O Not very likely Bl Not vote at all O Don't know/No response

23
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If parliamentary elections were held next week, why wouldn’t you

vote?
(If not very likely to vote or not at all. N=213)

My voice wouldn't change anything ﬁ 26

There in no one whom I would vote for _ 9

Don't have a motivation _ 7

Lack of time - 5

Not interested in politics _- 4
Because of health problems _- 2
Weak knowledge about parties _- 2

Campaigns were not well organized . 1

Will not be in home town JJj 1

No response | > 3

Don't know — 20
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Will elections held under President Nazarbaev be free
and fair?

No response
16 %

25
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If the opposition political parties decided to form a Grand Opposition
Alliance, would you support this Grand Alliance or not?

T T T T

0 20 40 60 80 100

O Yes l No O Maybe [0 No response O Don't know
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How much do you agree with the following statement?
President Nazarbaev should be allowed to stay in office
for an unlimited number of terms.

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008

O Agree O Disagree B Don't know

27
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In principle, do you prefer rule by one party or by a coalition of several

parties?
100 - O Don't know
O No response
80 1 2 4
\
B Strongly prefer rule by
several parties
L Prefer rule <
209 by B Somewhat prefer rule by
several parties several parties
\ PR O Somewhat prefer rule by
40 - one party
B Strongl fer rule b
Prefer rule oné);ir}tlypre cr e by
> by one party
0 (8% v. 44%)
/
0 |
Aug. 2008 Feb. 2009

28
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
Only under democracy will the government be forced to do something
about the economy, unemployment and corruption?

-~ = ~ J
60% Agree 20% Disagree
0% 10% 20% 30% 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %

B Strongly agree [ Agree B Disagree O Strongly disagree O No response O Don't know

30
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Do you believe that democracy is the right form of
government for Kazakhstan?

No response
Don't know 99,

3%
No
6%

Maybe
41 %

Yes
41 %

31
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Since Democratic Choice of Kazakhstan was banned in 2005, its
successor Alga has been unable to obtain registration with the Ministry
of Justice. Do you believe that it is wrong for the government to deny
legal status to a major opposition party?

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008

0 20 40 60 80 100

l Yes, wrong O No, right O Don't know O No response
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Are people in Kazakhstan afraid to openly
express their political views?

Feb. 2009
Aug. 2008

Sep. 2005

Jul. 2004 _ T s |

0 20 40 60 80 100

@ Majority are afraid O Many are afraid @ Some are afraid @ Nobody is afraid O Don't know /No answer
33
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How much do you agree with the following statement?
Religious extremism is a threat to Kazakhstan.

Feb. 2009

Aug. 2008

O Agree O Disagree Wl Don't know

34
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How much do you agree with the following statement?
The Government should implement more policies that
promote Kazakh language.

0 Agree [ Disagree B Don't know

35
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INSTITUTIONAL RATINGS
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How would you rate each of the follow
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O Feb. 2009
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Do existing political parties do an adequate job of representing
the Kazakhstani people, or do they do such a poor job that a
new party is needed?

New party needed
16 %

Political parties do
an adequate job
50%

38
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION

39
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What are the main sources of political

____1nformation for you?
G e

. 87
61

Russian TV stations 64

Kazakh ne wspapers

Internet

Kazakh radio stations

Relatives/Friends

Russian newspapers

Russian radio stations

Magazines

O Feb. 2009
H Aug. 2008

Other foreign TV stations

Other foreign newspapers

Other foreign radio stations
Other
Don't know

No response

40
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How do you evaluate the credibility of each of these information sources on a
scale of one to five, where one means very unreliable and five means very
credible?

Kazakh TV stations [T 19

Russian TV stations

Kazakh newspapers

Kazakh radio stations

Russian newspapers

Russian radio stations

Relatives/Friends
Inte met - ll_“ 8 37
Magazines | 34 | 21 10 RES

Other foreign TV stations | 29 19

9 44
Other foreign newspapers .24 | 18 9 49
9 49

Other foreign radio stations m 18

O Credible O Neither H Unreliable & Don't Know/No answer
41
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How would you evaluate the incomes of your

100 T Vi

80

32

60 -

40 A

20 A

Feb. 2009
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household?

32

Aug. 2008
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O Don't know/No answer

B We can afford almost whatever
we want

O We are able to buy some more
expensive goods, but should
save on other things

O We are able to buy what is
necessary, but we cannot afford
more expensive goods

O We are able to buy only basic
products

B We do not have enough money
for the basic needs

42




SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS
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Gender

Female
53%

Male
47 Y%

Age groups
50+

18-29

30-49
41%
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Education
Secondary unfinished

. 4% Secondary
rimary 349

2%

University/Higher
26%

Vocational

Higher unfinished 24%

10%

Household size

Five and more
20 %

Four
21%

No answer
2%

One
13%

Two
24 %
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Household income

40,001-70,000 tenge
26 %

20,001-40,000 tenge
35%

More than 70,000
tenge
17 %

p to 20,000 tenge
22 %

Working status

No
46 %

Seasonal/Occasional
6 %

Yes, part-time
6%

Yes, full-time
42 %
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Sector of employed respondents. N=808

Private
60 %

Nongovernmental
4%

State
36%

Occupations of employed respondents. N=808

Unqualiﬁe d worker No answer
22 % 3%
Specialist with technical
education
289% Owner/Director/
Manager
5%

Entre preneur

Specialist with higher LD

education

32%

47
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Unemployed respondents. N=712

Unemployed, looking Unemployed, not
for a job looking for a job
21% 6%

Housevives, on
maternity leave

Don't know/No

19 % answer
2%
tudents
17 %
Retired
35%

Are you a member of any political party or
nongovernmental organization (NGO)?

Member of NGO None
1% 91 %
Member of a party
8%
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Ethnicity

1% Other Kazakh
o 2% 53%
Korean

German
1%
Tartar
3%
Uzbek
2%  UKkrainian Russian
2% 35%

Language of interview

Kazakh
17 %

Uzbek
1%

Russian
82 %
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Religion

None
Other 7¢, Islam

1% 56%

Russian Orthodox
36%

Attendance of religious service

Once a month

Few times a year

Once a week
8%
Few times a week
A% 36 %
50
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Region

Astana city ]
4% Almaty eity

9%

North Kazakhstan>0uth Kazakhstan
5% 14%

Almaty

Pavlodar 10%

5%
Akmola

Mangystau 5%
2%
Aktyubinsk
Kostanai -~ 4 %
6 %
Kyzylorda Agy;au
4% West Kazakhstan .
Karaganda 4% Zhambyl East Kazakstan
9% 6% 10 %
51
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